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Summary

In late 2010 the New Zealand Council of Trade Unions and Radio New Zealand sought
information from Ministers regarding the production of The Hobbit. The former also sought
information about film production generally in New Zealand. These requesters along with a
number of other requesters, received a response from the Hon Gerry Brownlee. The Minister
noted that because similar requests had been made to a number of Ministers, a decision had
been made to release the same documents to all those who had made a request. Although
some information was provided (including information that was outside the scope of the
requests) some of the requested information was withheld. The New Zealand Council of Trade
Unions and Radio New Zealand sought the Ombudsman’s review of the information withheld.

On review my key findings are:

Section 9(2)(ba) of the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA) does not apply to information
which was supplied to the Government by the film industry third parties (the parties
identified by Ms Kelly in her request). This provision is not intended to permit Ministers
or departments to erect a barrier to the disclosure of general policy submissions made to
them by third parties on the ground that an obligation of confidence thereby arises that
is owed to those submitters.

Section 9(2)(h} applies to the legal advice obtained by the Government. The conduct of
Ministers was not inconsistent with maintaining the confidentiality of the privileged
material. The public interest considerations which favour disclosure do not outweigh the
section 9(2)(h) interest, with the exception of the case of one document.

This document is a letter which was drafted by Crown Counsel as part of advice to
Ministers on how to respond to submissions made by a film industry third party.
Although this draft was never turned into a letter sent to, or formally received by, the
film industry third party, it was shown to that third party at a meeting. Accordingly, while
in its origin it may have been legal advice, it was adopted by Ministers as representing
their own position. Ministers cannot expect their correspondence with third party
submitters on issues of public policy to remain confidential (with the exception of
personal or commercially prejudicial material), especially when matters which have been
urged on Ministers are subsequently implemented by policy or legislative changes. The
submitter’s urgings and the ministerial response become part of the history (which the
public has a legitimate interest in knowing) of how policy or legislation was developed.

Section 9(2)(g)(i) does not apply to the submissions and comments that were made to
Ministers by the film industry third parties. While there will be circumstances in which
persons may feel inhibited from making submissions by the prospect of those
submissions being made public, this was not so in this case. The submissions and
comments that were made to Ministers by these parties were made in their own direct
interests with a view to persuading the Government to a policy stance that advantaged
them in their commercial dealings. There is nothing improper in this and it has not been
suggested that there was. But it is not accepted that persons who have a commercial
interest in making submissions to Ministers would be likely to be deterred from doing so

Hobhit opinion
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On 17 December 2010 Ms Kelly and Mr Edwards, along with a number of other requesters,
received the following response from the Hon Gerry Brownlee (then Minister for Economic
Development) (‘the Minister’):

“I refer to your recent request under the Official Information Act for information
relating to the production of the Hobbit or the wider film production industry in
New Zealand.

As similar requests have been made to a number of Ministers, we have decided to
release the same documents to all those who have made a request. As a
consequence the enclosed documents may include some that are outside the scope
of your request.”

Twenty-six reports, 28 emails and 25 other documents were then released. Some information
in the released documents was withheld in part. Other documents were withheld in full.
Information was withheld relying on sections 9(2)(a), 9(2)(ba), 2(2){f){iv), 9(2)(g)(i}, 29(2)}{h) and
9(2)(j) of the OIA.

On 21 December 2010 Ms Kelly asked me to investigate and review the Minister’s decision. A
similar complaint was received from Mr Edwards on 24 December 2010.

Investigation

On 23 December 2010 I notified the Minister of Ms Kelly’s complaint. | sought a report on the
decision to withhold information and a copy of the information at issue. | also noted that
Ms Kelly was seeking an assurance that all the information captured by her request had been
considered.

On 28 January 2011 | notified the Minister of Mr Edwards’ complaint.

On 1 February 2011 the Minister gave notice of an extension of time in which to respond to
Ms Kelly’s complaint. He noted that my letter had arrived after his office had closed for
Christmas and the office was not fully operational again until 25 January 2011. An extension
was thus sought in order to compile the information and write a report. The time for response
was exiended until 21 February 2011. A further extension in respect of both complaints was
sought on 17 February 2011. The time for the response was extended until 7 March 2011,

The Minister provided me with his response on 21 March 2011. He commented:

“As you will see from the report, the compilation of the information and the
consultation and communication with other Ministers’ offices, government
agencies, and third parties that was required made this a large logistical exercise.
At the time of the requests my office was extremely busy responding to issues
relating to the Pike River tragedy and the Canterbury Earthquake and | believe it
was a significant achievement getting to the point of being able to release the
documentation when we did.

Hobbit opinion
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On 30 June 2011 | wrote to Ms Kelly regarding the withholding of the Crown Law legal opinion.
Ms Kelly had previously made submissions in response to the Chief Ombudsman’s view on the
withholding of the opinion. | advised Ms Kelly that | could see no reason to depart from the
Chief Ombudsman’s view that section 9(2){h} of the OIA provided good reason to withhold this
document.

On 20 July 2011 the Minister advised that he had decided to release some previously withheld
information from documents 16-19, 42, 44, 45 and 49 but he would continue to withhold other
information from those documents. The Minister advised that he was happy to discuss any
issues relating to these documents before | provided my final opinion.

On 12 August 2011 | wrote to the Minister confirming my request for a meeting and asking him
to release the information which he had agreed could be released and which did not involve
documents which contained information which was still in dispute. It was arranged that |
would meet the Minister and the Minister for Arts, Culture and Heritage on 25 October 2011 (|
was to be absent overseas during the greater part of September and October).

| advised the requesters of my decision to meet with Ministers. | also advised the requesters
that in my provisional view there was good reason to withhold some of the information at
issue. This information largely comprised advice which had been tendered to the Minister in
relation to screen infrastructure in New Zealand and in relation to specific applications for the
Large Budget Screen Production Grant. There were also communications between the Crown
Law Office and the Minister for Arts, Culture and Heritage and between other legal advisers
and third parties which in my view attracted legal professional privilege.

On 16 August 2011 | wrote to the Minister expressing a provisional view on the additional
documents which had been forwarded to me by the Office of the Minister for Arts, Culture and
Heritage. | expressed the view that there was good reason to withhold some information under
section 3{2}(h} of the OlA. [ did not see that there was good reason to withhold the remainder
of the information.

On 29 August 2011 | met with Ms Kelly to discuss the complaint and the progress of the
investigation and review.

On 23 September 2011, the Minister for Arts, Culture and Heritage responded to my
provisional view on the additional documents which were within the scope of Ms Kelly's
request and which were held by his Office. On 4 October 2011, the Minister released further
information to the requesters.

On 17 October 2011 the Minister’s Office cancelled the meeting which had been set for
25 October 2011 because of an unexpected Cabinet meeting which had been called by the
Prime Minister. Given the then impending general election it was clear that little further
progress could be made in regard to a meeting for some time.

Accordingly, on 1 November 2011, | asked the Ministers to release the documents which
contained information which they had agreed could be released but which also contained
information which was still in dispute. It seemed to me that the requesters should not be

Hobhit opinion
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